

Catholic Bishops' Conference of the Philippines Episcopal Commission on the Laity (ECLA)

Sangguniang Laiko ng Pilipinas (Council of the Laity of the Philippines)

Laiko Bldg., 372 Cabildo St., Intramuros, Manila, Philippines Tel +63.2.527 5388 Telefax +63.2.527 3124 Email: laiko_phils@yahoo.com.ph



Chairman, ECLA National Director, LAIKO Most. Rev. Broderick S. Pabillo, DD

Vice - Chairman Most. Rev. Angel N. Lagdameo, DD

Members
Most. Rev. Ramon C. Arguelles, DD
Most Rev Victor C. Ocampo, DD
Most. Rev. Nereo P. Odchimar, D.D.

National Board of Directors 2016-2017

> President Mrs. Zenaida F. Capistrano

Executive Vice-President Dr. Ma. Julieta F. Wasan

Vice President for Ecclesiastical Province of Manila Engr. Victorino V. Lahoz

> Vice President for Luzon Mr. Loreto C. Guinhawa

Vice President for Visayas Dr. Rene Josef C. Bullecer

Vice President for Mindanao Mr. Edgardo M. Malay

> Secretary Ms. Rosalinda Y. Basas

Treasurer Mrs. Gertrudes E. Bautista

Auditor Justice Ma. Belen R. Liban

> P.R.O. Mr. Glenn J. Barcelon

Trustees Mr. Raymond Daniel H. Cruz, Jr. Dr. Romeo M. Cruz, Sr. Ms. Amparo C. Lim Mr. Albert A. Loteyro Mr. Rouquel A. Ponte

> Ex-Officio Board Member Dr. Amelita Dayrit-Go

> > Advisers
> > Mr. Jose S. Concepcion Jr.
> > Amb. Henrietta T. de Villa
> > Dr. Jose D. Villanueva
> > Mr. Ernesto M. Burdeos
> > Dr. Linda T. Tacorda
> > Mr. Edgardo J. Tria Tirona
> > Atty. Aurora A. Santiago

April 3, 2017

To: All Laiko Member Arch/Diocesan Councils of the Laity & National Lay Organizations

Re: Penitential Walk for Life

Dear Brothers & Sisters,

The peace and love of the Lord!

We are hoping that by now your organizations are already preparing for your participation to the Penitential Walk for Life, on Good Friday, 14 April 2017, 4:30 A.M. to 9:00 A.M.

We are writing to inform you that after due considerations of some factors such as time and length of route, the Organizing Committee has decided that instead of starting at the Shrine of Our Lady of Perpetual Help (Baclaran Church) in Paranaque, it will start instead at the Rajah Sulayman Park, Malate Manila.

Kindly help us relay this development to everyone.

Thank you for your kind understanding and continued support.

Sincerely yours in the service of the Lord,

ZENAIDA F. CAPISTRANO

National President

Noted by:

+ Broduick S- Pakillo 00

+MOST REV. BRODERICK S. PABILLO, D.D.

Chairman

CBCP Episcopal Commission on the Laity